Twenty-three (23) samples of beef were also tested-2 positive samples, 2648 meat
products-17 positive samples, 2474 samples of raw milk-1 positive sample. 
(2005)
In 2005 3066 samples of milk and dairy products were tested, and L. monocytogenes were
detected in 10. Three hundred ninety seven (397) samples of poultry meat and poultry meat
products were also tested-12 positive samples, 1558 fresh meat from pig and meat products-9
positive samples,23 beef-5 positive samples, 627 other products of animal origin-11positive
samples.

2.3.2. Listeria in foodstuffs